
Incidence of Injuries of Undetermined Intent 

Deaths, Hospitalizations, and Emergency Department† (ED) Visits 

New York State Residents, 1995-2012 
 

 

 Deaths*** Hospitalizations ED Visits 
Year of 

Discharge/ 

Death 

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

175 

213 

205 

164 

189 

210 

264 

361 

284 

296 

390 

385 

370 

271 

340 

339 

396 

375 

0.9 

1.1 

1.1 

0.9 

1.0 

1.1 

1.4 

1.9 

1.5 

1.5 

2.0 

2.0 

1.9 

1.4 

1.7 

1.7 

2.0 

1.9 

2,524 

2,136 

2,119 

2,056 

2,073 

2,334 

2,313 

2,635 

2,960 

3,747 

4,020 

4,256 

4,706 

4,969 

5,013 

5,107 

5,275 

5,996 

13.6 

11.5 

11.4 

11.0 

11.0 

12.3 

12.1 

13.8 

15.5 

19.5 

20.9 

22.0 

24.4 

25.5 

25.7 

26.1 

27.1 

30.6 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

9,067 

11,324 

9,828 

10,934 

12,498 

17,722 

15,366 

14,138 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

47.1 

58.7 

50.9 

56.1 

64.0 

90.5 

78.9 

72.2 
 

†The incidence of ED visits does not include patients who were admitted into a hospital. 

Rate = Frequency/Population *100,000   

*** In 1999 the United States began using the World Health Organization’s revised International Classification of Diseases coding book (ICD 10) for mortality data.  
Differences seen between data coded using the 9th revision (ICD 9) and ICD 10 may be due to coding changes and not actual differences in injury causes. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  Source:  NYSDOH, Bureau of Occupational Health and Injury Prevention 

  www.health.ny.gov/prevention/injury_prevention/  
  SPARCS December 2013 

            Vital Statistics Death File February 2014 

http://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/injury_prevention/

