Incidence of Injuries of Undetermined Intent Deaths, Hospitalizations, and Emergency Department[†] (ED) Visits New York State Residents, 1995-2012

	Deaths***		Hospitalizations		ED Visits	
Year of		Rate per		Rate per		Rate per
Discharge/	Annual	100,000	Annual	100,000	Annual	100,000
Death	Frequency	Residents	Frequency	Residents	Frequency	Residents
1995	175	0.9	2,524	13.6	n/a	n/a
1996	213	1.1	2,136	11.5	n/a	n/a
1997	205	1.1	2,119	11.4	n/a	n/a
1998	164	0.9	2,056	11.0	n/a	n/a
1999	189	1.0	2,073	11.0	n/a	n/a
2000	210	1.1	2,334	12.3	n/a	n/a
2001	264	1.4	2,313	12.1	n/a	n/a
2002	361	1.9	2,635	13.8	n/a	n/a
2003	284	1.5	2,960	15.5	n/a	n/a
2004	296	1.5	3,747	19.5	n/a	n/a
2005	390	2.0	4,020	20.9	9,067	47.1
2006	385	2.0	4,256	22.0	11,324	58.7
2007	370	1.9	4,706	24.4	9,828	50.9
2008	271	1.4	4,969	25.5	10,934	56.1
2009	340	1.7	5,013	25.7	12,498	64.0
2010	339	1.7	5,107	26.1	17,722	90.5
2011	396	2.0	5,275	27.1	15,366	78.9
2012	375	1.9	5,996	30.6	14,138	72.2

[†]The incidence of ED visits does not include patients who were admitted into a hospital.

Rate = Frequency/Population *100,000

*** In 1999 the United States began using the World Health Organization's revised International Classification of Diseases coding book (ICD 10) for mortality data. Differences seen between data coded using the 9th revision (ICD 9) and ICD 10 may be due to coding changes and not actual differences in injury causes.